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various administrative buildings and additional stern
loading facilities in a phased program over an eight year
period.

3. The contracted cost of the study was $43,000. The
study was carried out by 13 professional/technical staff
members of the consulting engineering firm and its Nova
Scotia associates.

PERSONS IN SPECIAL POSITIONS TO A MINISTER 1963-68 WHO
HAVE MOVED TO OTHER POSITIONS

Question No. 525—Mr. Dinsdale:

What were the names of all persons who held the position of execu-
tive assistant, special assistant, private secretary, consultant and/or
advisor, or any other special capacity to a Minister since the com-
mencement of the 26th Parliament in 1963, and the end of the 27th
Parliament in 1968, who have moved from that position to the Public
Service or to Governor in Council appointments and, in each case (a)
to what position did they move (b) at what salary?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):
The government does not maintain records which would
enable it to trace the subsequent careers of those who at
one time served ministers in the capacities listed. In order
to answer this question, it would be necessary to review
the personal files of every individual employed in the
Public Service of Canada. In view of the workload
involved, the government does not feel justified in under-
taking such a review. See also reply to Question No. 159
answered this day.

NAMES OF PEOPLE WHO HELD SPECIAL POSITIONS TO
MINISTERS AND WHO HAVE MOVED TO THE PUBLIC SERVICE

Question No. 526—Mr. Dinsdale:

What were the names of all persons who held the position of execu-
tive assistant, special assistant, private secretary, consultant and/or
advisor, or any other special capacity to a Minister since the com-
mencement of the 28th Parliament in 1968, who have moved from that
position to the Public Service or to Governor in Council appointments
and, in each case (a) to what position did they move (b) at what
salary?

Hon. Mitchell Sharp (President of the Privy Council):
See reply to Question 525 answered this day.
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*STATUES OF FORMER PRIME MINISTERS

Question No. 544—Mr. Diefenbaker:

1. Did the government commission statues of the Rt. Hon. Richard
Bennett and the Rt. Hon. Arthur Meighen for the purpose of having
them placed on Parliament Hill?

2. On what dates were these statues completed?
3. Where are these now being stored?
4. For what reason have they not been placed on Parliament Hill?

Mr. Gustave Blouin (Parliamentary Secretary to
Secretary of State): 1. Mr. Speaker, as regards the Right
Hon. Richard Bennett, the answer is no. As regards the
Right Hon. Arthur Meighen, the answer is yes.

2. The artist’s design proposal for the Right Hon. R. B.
Bennett statue submitted in the fall of 1969 was not
approved. The statue of the Right Hon. Arthur Meighen
was completed in June of 1970.
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3. The statue of the Right Hon. Arthur Meighen is in
storage at Plouffe Park, Ottawa, the Department of Public
Works storage area.

4. No decision has been reached as yet. The matter is
under study and a decision should be reached before the
landscaping season next spring.

Mr. Diefenbaker: Bring on the landscapers.

QUESTIONS PASSED AS ORDERS FOR RETURNS

DISTRIBUTION BY INCOME GROUPS OF FAMILIES AND
TAXPAYERS, 1973

Question No. 189—Mr. Orlikow:

For the year 1973, what was the distribution by income groups of
families and individual taxpayers, and particularly the groupings of
income (a) above (i) $1,000,000 (ii) $500,000 (iii) $100,000 (b) below (i)
$6,000 (ii) $5,000 (iii) $4,000 (iv) $3,000 (v) $2,000 (vi) $1,000 annually,
based on income tax returns, Statistics Canada statistics or any other
source?

Return tabled.

SPRUCE SPRAYING

Question No. 220—Mr. Howie:

1. Over what area, defined by counties, has spruce bud worm spray-
ing been conducted in New Brunswick since January 1, 1974?

2. How much money, since January 1, 1974, has Canada paid for such
spraying?

3. Did the spraying achieve its planned objectives, what were these
objectives and, if not, what relative success can be reported and for
what reason was complete success not achieved?

Return tabled.
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DEPARTMENT OF SOLICITOR GENERAL—PRISON
INVESTIGATION

Question No. 371—MTr. Dick:

1. For each year 1970-73 inclusive and 1974 to date, how many
enquiries, commissions, boards investigations have been authorized
and set up by the Department of the Solicitor General using people
from outside the departmental staff or taken from within the Depart-
ment but away from their normal jobs to investigate prison escapes,
prison conditions or to conduct surveys or special enquiries on behalf
of the Department?

2. How much money has been expended on each of these investiga-
tions, enquiries, commissions, boards, etc?

Return tabled.

MOTIONS FOR PAPERS

[English]

Mr. John M. Reid (Parliamentary Secretary to Presi-
dent of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, I ask that notices
of motion for the production of papers be allowed to stand.



